FOR Community, Town or City
P.S.C. NO. / Ist Revised Original SHEET NO. ¹
CANCELLING P. S. C. NO
original SHEET NO.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVIC	CI	LAS	S	IF	L	CA'	ΓI	ON	\mathbf{OF}	S	ER	V	[(21	F
--------------------------	----	-----	---	----	---	-----	----	----	---------------	---	----	---	----	----	---

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME		Rate PER UNI
APPLICABLE: Entire territory served.		
AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE: Available to members of this Cooper required transformer capacity not t rules and regulations established b	o exceed 50 KVA, subject to al.	
TYPE OF SERVICE: A. Single Phase, 120/240 volts, or B. Three-Phase, 240/480 volts, or C. Three-Phase, 120/208 wye volts		
RATES: Customer charge per delivery point Energy charge	\$5.00 Per Month .05735 Per KWH	R
MINIMUM CHARGES: The minimum monthly charge under th requiring more than 15 KVA of trans monthly charge shall be increased a additional KVA or fraction thereof	former capacity, the minimum at the rate of 75 cents for eac	
FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE: All rates are applicable to the Fue increased or decreased by an amount adjustment amount per KWH as billed plus an allowance for line losses. not exceed 10% and is based on the losses. This Fuel Clause is subjec provisions as set out in 807 KAR 5:	per KWH equal to the fuel by the Wholesale Power Suppli- The allowance for line losses 12-month moving average of suc t to all other applicable 056.	W111C VIUCKY
	ВҮ: _>	SECTION 9 (1)
DATE OF ISSUE April 8,1987 ISSUED BY Name of Officer	DATE EFFECTIVE May 1, 1987 TITLE Manager	
Issued by authority of an Order of the dated April 28, 1987	Public Service Commission of KY	Y in Case No. <u>9</u> 7

Form for Filing Rate Schedules	For Community, Town or City				
	P.S.C. NO				
,	Original SHEET NO. 2				
Big Sandy Rural Electric <u>Cooperative Corporation</u> Name of Issuing Corporation	CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.				
Name of issuing corporation	SHEET NO				
-	*				
CLASSIFICA	TION OF SERVICE				

SCHEDULE A-1 FARM AND HOME		Rate PER UNIT
TERMS OF PAYMENT: All of the above rates are net, the gross m higher. In the event the current monthly h from the date of the bill, the gross rates	bill is not paid within 15 days	
SPECIAL RULES: A. The rated capacity of a single-phase mo ten horsepower (10 hp).	otor shall not be in excess of	
B. Motors having a rated capacity in excess be three-phase.	ss of ten horsepower (10 hp) must	
C. Service under this schedule is limited ments can be met by transformers having KVA. Customers requiring more than 50 appropriate schedule for larger power s	g a capacity not to exceed 50 KVA shall be serviced under an	
BUDGET BILLING: Members having an opportunity to sign agree spreading billing evenly over a twelve (12) based on estimated consumption made by a Co May, the end of the twelve-month period, th and actual usage is adjusted by adding or o) month period. The billing is poperative representative. In he difference between payments	
regular electric service bill.	PUBLIC SERVICE C OF KENTU EFFECTIV	¢KY
	JUN 119	85
e de la companya de l La companya de la comp	PURSUANT TO 807 SECTION S BY:	•
DATE OF ISSUE May 15, 1985	DATE EFFECTIVE June 1, 1985	
JED BY Name of Officer	TITLEManager	
Issued by authority of an Order of the Public	Service Commission of KY in Case	No. 9177 , 2
dated May 7, 1985		C_{N}
		<u> </u>

For All Territories Served Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO. 3

CANCELLING E. ROF KENPICKY

BY

EFFECTIVE

SHEET NO.

SEP 201984 PURSUANT TO SOT KAR 5:011.

SECTION 9(1) anter-

CONSUMERS DESIRING SERVICE OR DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE 10.

Any consumer desiring service, discontinuance of service, or changed from one location to another, shall give the Cooperative three (3) days notice in person or in writing provided such notice does not violate contractural obligations.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11. **RECONNECTION CHARGES**

The Cooperative will make no charge for connecting service to the consumer's premises for the initial installation of service. There shall be a fee of fifteen dollars (\$15.00) for each service connection thereafter.

12. RESALE OF POWER BY CONSUMERS

> All purchased electric service used on the premises of the member shall be supplied exclusively by the Cooperative, and the consumer shall not directly or indirectly sell, sublet, or otherwise dispose of the electric service or any part thereof, except by written contract approved by the Board of Directors.

13. SPECIAL TEMPORARY SERVICE

> Facilities that are temporary in nature such as for construction contractors, sawmills, oil wells, carnivals, etc., will be provided to consumers desiring such facilities, provided they pay an advance fee equal to the reasonable cost of providing and removing such facilities.

- DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSIONS TO MOBILE HOMES 14.
 - (a) All extensions of up to 150 feet from the nearest facility shall be made without charge.
 - Extensions greater than 150 feet from the nearest facility and up to 300 feet shall be '(b) made provided the consumer shall pay the Cooperative a "consumer advance for construction" of fifty dollars (\$50.00) in addition to any other charges required by the Cooperative for all consumers. This advance shall be refunded at the end of one (1) year if the service to the mobile home continues for that length of time.
 - (c) For extensions greater than 300 feet and less than 1,000 feet from the nearest facility, the Cooperative may charge an advance equal to the reasonable costs incurred by it for that portion of the service beyond 300 feet plus fifty dollars (\$50.00).
 - This advance shall be refunded to the consumer over a four (4) year period in equal (d) amounts for each year the service is continued.
 - If the service is discontinued for a period of sixty days, or should the mobile home (e) be removed and another not take its place within sixty (60) days, or be replaced by a permanent structure, the remainder of the advance shall be forfeited.

DATE	OF	ISSUE	October 11	, 1984	DATE	EFFECTIVE	September	20,1984	NH	Ъ°
			Month	Day	Year	M	onth	Day	U	Year
TSSIIF	' חי	R¥	leec	leleer	Manager	P.O. Bo	x 1746, Pa	intsville	, КҮ	

g Sandy Rural Electric cooperative Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

g Sandy Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

Name of Issuing Corporation

For All lerritories Served

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO.

OrigineBLIC SERVSEECOMMISSION

CANCELLING E.R. CFFECTIVE

SEPSHEEP NO.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011, SECTION 9(1) BY: Junior Meel

- (f) No refunds shall be made to any consumer who did not make the advance originally.
 (g) Extensions made under (c) and (d) above shall be made on an "Estimated Average Cost"
- per foot of line. This cost may be reviewed and updated at six-month intervals.
- (h) Non-electric heated mobile homes shall be required to pay a deposit not to exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the estimated annual billing. The deposit will earn interest at the rate of six percent (6%) and paid to the consumer annually. The deposit will be refunded when service is discontinued and all bills are paid in full.
- (i) All electric mobile homes shall be required to pay a deposit not to exceed two-twelfths (2/12) of the estimated annual billing. The deposit will earn interest at the rate of six percent (6%) and paid to the consumer annually. The deposit will be refunded when service is discontinued and all bills are paid in full. For extensions beyond 1,000 feet from the nearest facility, the extension policies are the same as normal distribution lines extensions.

15. **DISTRIBUTION LINE EXTENSION**

- (1) Normal Extensions. An extension of 1,000 feet or less shall be made by the Cooperative to its existing distribution line without charge for a prospective consumer who shall apply for and contract to use the service for one (1) year or more and provides guarantee for such service. The "service drop" to the point of attachment from the distribution line at the last pole shall not be included in the foregoing measurements.
- (2) Other Extensions. (a) When an extension of the Cooperative's line to serve an applicant or group of applicants amounts to more than 1,000 feet per consumer, the Cooperative may, if not inconsistent with its filed tariff, require the total cost of the excessive footage over 1,000 feet per consumer to be deposited with the Cooperative by the applicant or applicants based on the average estimated cost per foot of the total extension. (b) Each consumer receiving service under such extension will be reimbursed under the following plan: Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) years, which for the purpose of this rule shall be the refund period, the Cooperative shall refund to the consumer or consumers who paid for the excessive footage the cost of 1,000 feet of the extension in place for each additional consumer connected during the year whose service line is directly connected to the extension installed and not to extensions or laterals therefrom. In no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid the Cooperative. After the end of t refund period, no refund will be required to be made. (c) An applicant desiring an extension to a proposed real estate subdivision may be required to pay the entire cost of the extension. Each year for a period of not less than ten (10) years the Cooperative shall refund to the applicant who paid for the extension a sum equivalent to the cost of 1,000 feet of the extension installed for each additional consumer connected during the year, but in no case shall the total amount refunded exceed the amount paid to the Cooperative. After the end of the refund period from the completion of the extension, no refund will be required to be made.

DATE C	OF		October,	11, 1984	DATE	EFFECTIV	E Septemb	per 20, 1984	N	Ŭ
			Month	Day	Year		Month	Day	9-	Yea
ISSUEI	DB	BY	deer	leleer	Manager	P.O. B	Box 1746,	Paintsville,	, KY	

Community, Town or City

E.R.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO. 12

CANCELLING E.R.C. NO.

Name of Issuing Corporation

Big Sandy Rural Electric poperative Corporation

RULES AND REGULATIONS

EXHIBIT A

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFERENTIAL

(Filed in compliance with Appendix to the Order of the Public Service Commission in Administrative Case No. 146, dated February 2, 1973)

Average Cost of Underground Per Foot......\$10.59 Average Cost of Overhead Per Foot..... 2.92

This information does not include cost difference of transformers.

ROCK CLAUSE

An additional twelve dollars (\$12.00) per linear trench foot shall be charged where extremely rocky conditions are encountered, such conditions being defined as limestone or other hard stratified material in a continuous volume of at least one cubic yard or more which cannot be removed using ordinary excavation equipment.

DATE OF ISSUE October,11, 1984	DATE EFFECTIVE	September 20, 1984
ISSUED BY Month Day		Day Year 1746, Paintsville, KY
Name of Officer	Title	Address C

SEP 2 0 1984

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011,

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY

EFFECTIVE

SECTION 9(1) Reel